
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

                                          

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 27th November 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, 

CW7 1AH

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2015



5. Shared Services Mid-Year Performance 2015-16  (Pages 7 - 40)

To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council 
and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and Chester Council on the mid-year 
position for the remaining Shared Service, including both financial and non-
financial performance 

6. Occupational Health Unit - Procurement of Occupational Health Services 2016  
(Pages 41 - 44)

To consider a report of the Head of Professional Services, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council, on the procurement of Occupational Health Services

7. Shared Services Project Update.  (Pages 45 - 50)

To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council 
and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and Chester Council on the progress 
being made on key change projects within the Shared Service arrangements 
between Cheshire West and Chester Council and Cheshire East Council

8. CoSocius Service Reviews  (Pages 51 - 74)

To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council 
and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and Chester Council on the progress 
being made in the delivery of the Service Review programme

9. Update on the Implementation of Shared Service Arrangements to provide ICT, 
HR and Finance Services to both Authorities  (Pages 75 - 80)

To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council 
and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West on the progress made in regards to the 
programme of work required to deliver the establishment of a Shared Service for 
the delivery of ICT to be hosted by Cheshire East and the establishment of a 
Shared Service for the delivery of HR & Finance hosted by Cheshire West and 
Chester



Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 2nd October, 2015 at Room G2 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillors D Brown, JP Findlow, P Groves, P Donovan, A Claydon 
(substitute for Cllr D Armstrong) and L Gittins

Officers
Cheshire East Council
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager, Business Intelligence and Data
Suzanne Antrobus, Legal Team Manager Commercial Projects and Property
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance
Samantha Brousas, Head of Professional Services
Eric Burt, Health and Safety Manager
Karen McIlwaine, Senior Strategic Legal Manager
Aron Thomas, Programme Manager
Clare Jones, Finance Manager

Councillor in Attendance
Councillor E  Moore-Dutton

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor D Brown be appointed as 
Chairman of the Shared Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 2015/16 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor D Brown be appointed Chairman of the Shared Services 
Joint Committee for the ensuing 2015/16 Municipal Year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor D Armstrong be appointed as 
Vice-Chairman of the Shared Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 
2015/16 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor D Armstrong be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Shared 
Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 2015/16 Municipal Year.



3 MEMBERSHIP 

The membership of the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year as set out below:

Cheshire East Council:
Councillors David Brown, J Paul Findlow and Peter Groves

Cheshire West and Chester Council:
Councillors David Armstrong, Paul Donovan and Louise Gittins

RESOLVED:

That the membership of the Shared Services Joint Committee be noted.

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor D Armstrong.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors David Brown declared an Outside Body Interest as an 
appointed Member of the CoSocius Shareholder Board.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2015 be noted.

8 SHARED SERVICES PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2014-15 AND 
BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW 2015-16 

The Committee considered a summary of the outturn position for the 
remaining Shared Services, including both financial and non-financial 
performance.

There had been a general improvement in terms of financial and non-
financial performance over the period 2014-15.  It was reported that the 
financial outturn 2014-15 reported an aggregate under spend of £449K, 
which was an improvement on mid-year position.+ Six of the Shared 
Services had been rated as ‘Green’ in terms of their overall performance, 
with one – Occupational Health Unit, maintaining its ’Amber’ rating.  An 
update on all shared services as at 2014-15 was provided in the 
Appendices to the Report.   



Members noted that this week Cheshire East staff working for the 
Cheshire Archives and Local Studies Shared Services had transferred 
over to Cheshire West and Chester Council.  This transfer would help with 
the management of staff and was not a pre-determent for the location of 
the new Archives and Local Study centre. 

RESOLVED:

That the Shared Services outturn performance for 2014-15 be noted.

9 REVIEW OF REMAINING SHARED SERVICES AND JOINT 
COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2015-16 

The Committee considered a report on the direction of travel for the 
remaining shared services and the work plan for the current year.

As at 1 April 2015, seven Shared Services remained, all of which were 
hosted by Cheshire West and Chester Council with the exception of the 
Farms Estate (Management) Shared Service which was hosted by 
Cheshire East Council.  

An assessment of the remaining shared services had been undertaken, 
which had considered the current arrangements and requirements for the 
future including potential options for alternative deliver.  Appendix 1 to the 
report provided details of the recommendations for each shared service. 

Members requested an update on the alternative premises and the 
timeline for the Archives and Local Studies shared service.  It was also 
agreed that the business plans for 2015 for each shared service would be 
circulated to committee members.

RESOLVED:

1 That the recommendations for each of the remaining Shared 
Services, as set out in paragraph 11.1, Table 1, be approved.

2 The Shared Services Joint Committee Work Plan 2015-16 be noted.

10 REVIEW OF OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES - OPTIONS FOR 
FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY 

The Committee considered a report on the future delivery options for the 
Occupational Health Unit.

At the last meeting Members had been briefed on the main issues 
concerning the Occupational Health Unit.  Two options had been identified 
for future service delivery:

1. Retaining the existing service delivery model
2. Out-source the provision of occupational health services.



In many local authorities, the provision of occupational health was 
outsourced to a private provider and generally provision of in-house 
occupational health was confined to large county councils which had a 
long tradition of in-house provision.  

Initial discussions had been held with Warrington Borough Council about 
the possibility of jointly tendering for an external occupational health 
provision commencing on 1 April 2016, when their existing occupational 
health contact ended.

Members discussed working with Warrington Borough Council and asked 
about how the quality of service provided would be monitored; how 
Members would monitor the service; the working relationship with 
Warrington Borough Council, and how the procurement process would 
work.  

RESOLVED:

That officers work with Warrington Borough Council on a tender for the 
outsourcing the occupational health service in order to produce a more 
resilient and consistent service for employees and managers.

11 COSOCIUS SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report on the progress being made in the 
delivery of the CoSocius Service Review programme.

Details of the progress against each service review in Tranche 1 were 
detailed in the report and summary presentation.  

It was noted that the Health and Social Care review would be merged with 
that of the Children & Young Persons and take place during Tranche 2.  
The review of Planning and Building Control would also be delayed until 
Tranche 2.  

It was expected that a report would be brought to the next meeting with 
conclusions on the preferred solutions for a number of service review 
areas. 

Members agreed that ways of working together should be explored by 
both Councils.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the progress in delivery of the transactional services benchmarking 
review be noted.



2 the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway 
and the opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both 
Councils identified so far be noted.

3 the change in scope and associated re-phasing of delivery 
deadlines for two of the service review areas be approved.

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)

13 COUNCILS' CONTRACT WITH COSOCIUS 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Chief Operating Officer , 
Cheshire East Council and the Head of Finance, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council on the current operating position of CoSocius.

RESOLVED:

That the recommended actions, set out in section 10.1 of the report be 
approved and a programme of work be established to deliver the 
recommended future service delivery model for current CoSocius services.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

Councillor D Brown





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:     27 November 2015
 

Report of:                Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer
                                 Cheshire West and Chester – Head of Finance

Subject/Title:           Shared Services Mid-Year Performance 2015-16 

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the mid year position for the remaining 
Shared Services, including both financial and non-financial performance.  

1.2 In terms of overall performance, this report indicates that the majority of 
Shared Services continue to deliver to plan under the sharing arrangements 
between Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire West and Chester Council 
(CWAC) at the mid year point with five of the Services rated as “Green” and 
two rated “Amber”.  This suggests slightly deteriorating performance on that 
reported at Outturn 2014-15 but reflects the mid year point of that period.

1.3 The aggregated overspend across shared services is predominantly attributed 
to the Occupational Health Unit.  Resolution of this situation is currently being 
explored.

1.4 An overview of overall mid year performance for 2014/15 is contained in 
Appendix 1 with a detailed financial appraisal contained in Appendix 2.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 Recommended that:

i the Shared Services mid year performance for 2015 -16 be noted;

ii revisions to the Shared Services Strategic Risk Register be noted.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 
Committee to receive outturn reports based on the information and measures 
contained in Shared Service Business Plans.

3.2 The Shared Services Performance Management Framework (PMF) has been 
developed over the past six years.  As it stands it provides a good degree of 
rigour to regular business planning and performance monitoring with detailed 
reports being produced at mid year and outturn and provides ongoing 



assurance that services are planned and delivered to achieve stated 
objectives.  However if performance issue do arise during an intervening 
period these will be reported to the Joint Committee on an exce
[...]
mmittee meeting.

1.3 It was hoped that this could be implemented by 1st April 2016 which 
would tie in with Warrington Borough Council’s existing contract which 
is due to end on 31st March 2016 (although they have the option to 
extend the contract for a further 12 months).

1.4 Representatives from the three Councils have met to commence the 
procurement process and identify the issues relevant to each authority. 
These include:

1.4.1 The scope of the services required by each authority
1.4.2 The use of premises in Cheshire East / Cheshire West 

(including lease agreements)
1.4.3 TUPE implications for OHU staff
1.4.4 Pension arrangements for staff who TUPE to the new 

supplier
1.4.5 Transfer of medical records and merging of software 

systems

1.5 A Procurement Initiation Plan (PIN) is being placed on The Chest on-
line procurement system to advise potential suppliers that there is a 
contract being planned. A ‘Supplier Information Day’ has been 
organised for 9th December 2015 in order that potential suppliers can 
be advised of the scope and nature of the contract before entering into 



a formal bidding process. This will also be the opportunity for them to 
ask questions of a broad nature before the detailed ‘Invitation to 
Tender’ document is produced.

1.6 However, it has become apparent that with the large amount of work 
associated with this procurement exercise, the 1st April 2016 deadline 
will not be achievable, however a start date of 1st September 2016 
would be achievable and this would also tie in with the ChESS / SBSA 
services to schools’ contract which follows the academic year.

1.7 At the Joint Committee meeting on 2nd October 2015, Members 
requested clarification on 4 points:

1.7.1 How the quality of the service would be monitored?

The quality of the service would be monitored by a 
nominated officer from each Authority who would 
regularly meet the supplier to review service delivery and 
ensure the KPIs were being met. The KPIs woul
[...]
16 – 31st August 2017.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council will 
have to make arrangements for Occupational Health staff to transfer 
their employment to the new supplier under TUPE arrangements.

8.2 In terms of health and safety legislation, there are no legal implications 
as long as both councils continue to provide occupational health for 
employees including statutory medicals and health surveillance.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 If the 2 authorities fail to provide timely occupational health support for 
employees this could increase the amount of time that employees are 
off sick.



10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The options are highlighted in section 3 of the main body of the report

11.0 Access to Information

11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Eric Burt
Designation: Health and Safety Manager
Tel No: 01244 972229
Email: eric.burt@cheshirerwestandchester.gov.uk

mailto:eric.burt@cheshirerwestandchester.gov.uk


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

______________________________________________________________
Date of Meeting: 27 November  2015
Report of: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer 

Cheshire West & Chester – Head of Finance
Subject/Title: Shared Services Project Update.

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress being made 
on key change projects within the Shared Service arrangements between 
Cheshire West and Chester Council and Cheshire East Council.  In particular 
it highlights progress in two areas: Archives and Local Studies and the 
Archaeology Planning and Advisory Service (APAS).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the progress on the delivery of the Cheshire Archives and Local 
Studies Relocation Project, and;


[...]
ng a 
Archaeology Planning Advice Service 
however they are willing to take on activity 
linked to the annual Archaeology Day.  This 
will free up modest capacity in APAS to 
focus on planning issues.

7

Development of Charging Schedule for 
selected archaeological development 
management services

Further discussions around charging have 
taken place but a definitive position is to be 
agreed on the detail of or the requirement for 
a schedule related to development 
management services. 

8

Restructure Service to reduce staffing 
costs

Amendments to the management and 
staffing structure have been completed and 
have achieved modest savings for both 
Councils

12.3 As noted above the second phase of this review activity has commenced to 
determine the most appropriate and effective means of joint working 
arrangements post 31 March 2016.  This needs to take account of the wider 
scope of developing service delivery options and commercial opportunities 
currently being explored in CWaC.  A recommended way forward will be 
reported to the Committee in due course.

13.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writers:

 Officer: Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer – Cheshire East Council / 
 Mark Wynn, Head of Finance – Cheshire West & Chester Council 

Tel No: 01270 686013 / 01244 977830
Email: peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk / 

markwynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 

Background Documents:

mailto:peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:markwynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk


Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ
or: 
Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services
HQ Building,
Nicholas Street,
Chester,
CH1 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting:     27 November 2015
 

Report of:                Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer
                                 Cheshire West and Chester – Head of Finance

Subject/Title:           CoSocius Service Reviews

1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress being made in 

the delivery of the Service Review programme which Members approved at the 
meeting of this Committee on 27 February 2015.  

1.2 This report will be accompanied by a summary presentation, which highlights key 
messages to Members, and is supported by the detail which follows in this 
document.

2.0 Decisions Requested

Members are asked to:

2.1 Note the progress in delivery of the transactional services benchmarking review; 
and

2.2 Note the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway and the 
opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both Councils identified so far.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To update Members on the progress to date in delivery of the Service Review 
programme and the direction of travel for each review subject at the time of 
reporting.

4.0 Report Background

4.1 This committee at its meeting on 27 February 2015 approved a programme of 
work to review the delivery of applications and services by CoSocius to the two 
Councils.  Two significant components of this review programme were:

 The completion of a benchmarking review of the transactional services (HR 
contract management and payroll, payments and income), to ensure prices 
are in line with industry standards; and

 The completion of a series of “service reviews”, focussing on the key 
applications and systems provided by CoSocius to the Councils, assessing 



the extent to which current and future service offerings meet the strategic 
requirements of the Councils, both as CoSocius customers and shareholders. 

4.2 At the meeting of this Committee on 2 October 2015, Members were provided 
with an update on progress since the inception of the programme.  Members 
also approved a separate series of recommendations relating to t
[...]
e in discussions; and

 An unwillingness at this stage to provide estimated costings in case this limited 
the scope for negotiations during a formal procurement exercise.

5.4 The single supplier which chose to participate provided HR & Payroll 
transactional costing data only.  Combined with access to other pricing 
information and intelligence by Waterstons (which was offered with caveats 
around relevance to the exercise), it appears that CoSocius charges for these 
services are broadly in line with the marketplace.



5.5 No transactional costing data relating to Payments and Income was obtained 
through this formal exercise.  However, via access to other pricing information 
and intelligence by Waterstons (again offered with caveats), it appears that 
CoSocius charges for these services are broadly in line with the marketplace.

5.6 In conclusion, a limited but positive degree of assurance has been provided 
through this exercise around the extent to which CoSocius transactional services 
represent value for money when compared to other providers in the marketplace.

6.0 SERVICE REVIEWS – PROGRESS UPDATE

6.1 The programme of service reviews approved by Members at the previous 
Committee is set out below, showing proportion of total application support costs 
charged by CoSocius to the Councils for each review:

Tranche 1 – April ’15 to December ‘15 Tranche 2 – October ’15 to May ‘16
Enterprise Business Systems (50%) Revenues and Benefits (5%)
Health & Social Care (Adults & Children) 
(3%)

Cash Receipting and Income Management 
(2%)

End User Computing (desktop, mobile, 
etc) (11%)

Highways (1%)

Geographic Information Systems (3%) Children and Young Persons (1%)
Business Intelligence and Reporting (2%) Document Management (1%)
Schools Information System (0%) Elections (1%)
Resource Planning (Homecare) (1%) Environmental Health (1%)
Customer Service (5%) Transport (1%)
Planning and Building Control (3%) 

CoSocius cost associated with Tranche 1 CoSocius cost
[...]
rovide an opportunity to evaluate the two business strategies, re-evaluate the 
solutions being adopted across East and West and assess options in light of the digital agenda being 
adopted by both clients.



Appendix B – Revised Service Review Methodology











CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:    27 November 2015
 

Report of:               Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer
                                Cheshire West and Chester – Head of Finance

Subject/Title:          Update on the Implementation of Shared Service 
Arrangements to provide ICT, HR and Finance Services to 
both Authorities

1.0 Report Summary
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress made in 

regards to the mobilisation of the programme of work required to deliver the:

 Establishment of  a Shared Service for the delivery of ICT to be hosted by 
Cheshire East

 Establishment of a Shared Service for the delivery of HR & Finance hosted 
by Cheshire West and Chester

2.0 Decisions Requested

2.1 Members are requested to note the progress in the mobilisation of the 
programme of work needed to establish the two shared services.

3.0 Report Background

3.1 This report gives an update on the progress of the programme since the last 
Joint Committee.

4.0 PROGRAMME MOBILISATION

4.1 Members of the Joint Committee made the decision that Cheshire West and 
Chester Council and Cheshire East Council will to revert to a shared service 
arrangement to provide ICT, HR and Finance services to both authorities. 
This message was subsequently communicated to all staff.

4.2 A fortnightly Joint Programme Board has since been established Chaired by 
the respective S151 Officers, the Programme Board is made up of 
Workstream Leads who represent the key areas of activity within the 
programme:

 HR
 Finance
 Legal and Governance
 Business Continuity
 Establishing Hosting Arrangements



 Development of the
[...]
tone Re-baselined

Rebaselined Milestone at Risk – mitigation in place

Rebaselined Milestone at Risk – No mitigation

Milestone Date TBA

Operational ICT

Develop High Level Plan

Mobilise Project Team

Develop High Level Plan

Day One Management & Oversight Agreed

Interim Service Spec agreed 

Interim PMF agreed

Interim Governance agreed

Scope of transfer agreed

Day One Operating Model Agreed

Day One structures agreed

Day One Management & Oversight Agreed
Interim Service Spec agreed 

Interim PMF agreed

Interim Governance agreed

Service Improvement plan agreed

Scope of transfer agreed

Go Live

Staff, Supplier, and Customer Communication

Interim Governance and updated Scheme of 

Delegation Key stakeholders aware of change

Closure of 14/15 Accounts
Agree workprogramme during transition

Monitor Key Strategic projects as agreed (Digial, Core Infrastructure, PSN)

Company wind-down - Financial

Company wind-down - Contracts

Company wind-down – Close projects


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Shared Services Mid-Year Performance 2015-16
	Appendix 1 Draft v0.5 Final
	Copy of Appendix 2 Shared Services - MYR v2
	JOB Risk Assessment V15 November 2015 (as agreed at JOB 18.11.15

	6 Occupational Health Unit - Procurement of Occupational Health Services 2016
	7 Shared Services Project Update.
	8 CoSocius Service Reviews
	9 Update on the Implementation of Shared Service Arrangements to provide ICT, HR and Finance Services to both Authorities
	Visio-CoSocius Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 27th November, 2015 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillor D Brown (Chairman)
Councillor D Armstrong (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Gilbert (substitute for Cllr JP Findlow), B Clarke (substitute for 
Cllr P Donovan) and A Claydon (substitute for Cllr L Gittins)

Officers
Cheshire East Council
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Jackie Gray, Corporate Manager, Business Intelligence and Data
Suzanne Antrobus, Legal Team Manager Commercial Projects and Property
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance
Aaron Thomas, Programme Manager
Eric Burt, Health and Safety Manager

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors JP Findlow, P Groves, L Gittins 
and P Donovan.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Brown and D Armstrong declared an Outside Body Interest 
as an appointed Member of the CoSocius Shareholder Board.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2015 be noted.



18 SHARED SERVICES MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 2015-16 

The Committee considered a summary of the mid-year position for the 
remaining Shared Services, including both financial and non-financial 
performance.

It was reported that the mid-year financial outturn forecast was an 
aggregated overspend of £44k, predominantly attributed to the 
Occupational Health Unit. Five of the Shared Services had been rated as 
‘Green’ in terms of their overall performance and two were rated as 
‘Amber’ – these being Emergency Planning and the Occupational Health 
Unit.  An update on all the Shared Services as at mid-year was provided in 
the Appendices to the Report.  

Work would commence shortly on the four year Business Plans for the 
period April 2016 to March 2020 for each of the Shared Services.

The Strategic Risk Register had been amended to include the reversion of 
CoSocius into a Shared Service arrangement.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the Shared Services mid-year performance for 2015-16 be noted; 
and

2 the revisions to the Shared Services Strategic Risk Register be 
noted.

19 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH UNIT - PROCUREMENT OF 
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES 2016 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
future delivery option for the Occupational Health Unit.

It had been agreed that a joint arrangement between Cheshire East 
Council, Cheshire West and Chester Council and Warrington Borough 
Council be entered into.  Representatives from the three Councils had met 
to commence the procurement process and identify issues relevant to 
each authority.  These included:

 the scope of the services required by each authority
 the use of premises in Cheshire East/Cheshire Wet
 TUPE implications for OHU staff
 Pension arrangements for staff who TUPE to the new supplier
 transfer of medical records and merging of software systems

A Procurement Initiation Plan was being placed on The Chest on-line 
procurement system to advise potential suppliers that there was a contact 
being planned and a ‘Supplier Information Day’ had been organised for 9 
December 2015 in order that potential suppliers could be advised of the 



scope and nature of the contract before entering into a formal bidding 
process.

It had become apparent that with the large amount of work associated with 
the procurement exercise, the 1 April 2016 deadline would not be 
achievable. However, a start date of 1 September 2016 would be 
achievable and this would also tie in with the ChESS/SBSA services to 
schools’ contract which followed the academic year.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and the start date for the contract of 1 September 
2016 be approved.

20 SHARED SERVICES PROJECT UPDATE. 

The Committee considered a report on the progress being made on key 
change projects within the Shared Service arrangements in relation to 
Archives and Local Studies and the Archaeology Planning and Advisor 
Service.

It had been agreed that an alternative site for the Archives and Local 
Studies service would be sought in either Chester, Crewe or Winsford, 
with the potential for a two site solution not being ruled out.  Prior to 
determining the accommodation requirements the Archives Service was 
focusing on service delivery to meet future demands, not least in terms of 
technological developments.  Developing this vision would be fundamental 
to informing a successful Heritage Lottery Funding bid. 

The Archive Service had been subjected to a further inspection under the 
new National Archive Accreditation Scheme.  It was reported that the 
outcome from the inspection were positive and that the key findings were:

 the Service had a strong vision for the future, which was based on a 
good understanding of the people and possibilities involved

 the Service had good structures in place, with strong management 
and leadership 

 the Service understood where its priorities lay in the future
 the Archive’s primary home was working against them; being a 

drain on resources and preventing further development of the 
service offer.

Progress from the review of the Archaeology Advisory and Planning 
Service was detailed in the Report.  The second phase of the review had 
commenced to determine the most appropriate and effective means of 
joint working arrangements post 31 March 2016 and needed to take 
account of the wider scope of developing service delivery options and 
commercial opportunities currently being explored by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council.  



RESOLVED:  That

1 the progress on the delivery of the Cheshire Achieves and Local 
Studies Relocation Project be noted; and 

2 the progress with the second phase of the service review of the 
Archaeology Planning Advisory Service be noted.

21 COSOCIUS SERVICE REVIEWS 

The Committee consider a report on the progress being made in the 
delivery of the CoSocius Service Review programme.

Details of the progress against each service review in each Tranche 1 
were detailed in the Report and summary presentation.

It was noted that the response from the benchmarking exercise, carried 
out by Waterstons Ltd, had been poor, with only one supplier formally 
responding to the exercise.  The single supplier had only provided HR & 
Payroll transactional costing data.  No transactional costing data relating to 
Payments and Income were obtained through this formal exercise.  
Combined with access to other pricing information and intelligence by 
Waterstons, it appeared that CoSocius charges for these services were 
broadly in line with the marketplace.  

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the progress in delivery of the transactional services benchmarking 
review be noted; and 

2 the progress to date with the series of service reviews underway 
and the opportunities for collaboration and sharing across both 
Councils identified so far be noted.

22 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SHARED SERVICE 
ARRANGEMENTS TO PROVIDE ICT, HR AND FINANCE SERVICES TO 
BOTH AUTHORITIES 

The Committee consider a report on the progress being made in regards 
to the establishment of a Shared Services for the delivery of ICT and the 
delivery of HR and Finance.

Following the decision to revert to a shared service agreement to provide 
ICT, HR and Finance, a fortnightly Joint Programme Board had been 
established and was made up of Workstream Leads who represented the 
key areas of activity within the programme.  



Communication was underway with all affected staff to inform them of the 
TUPE Transfer Date, future employer and associated terms and 
conditions.  

RESOLVED:  

That the progress with the mobilisation of the programme of work needed 
to establish the two shared services be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor D Brown (Chairman)


